

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MELISSA FERRICK, et al.,

Plaintiff,

vs.

SPOTIFY USA INC., et al.,

Defendants.

No. 1:16-cv-08412 (AJN)

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CLASS COUNSEL'S
MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND PAYMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. Class Counsel’s Requested Fee Is Reasonable2
 - A. Future Settlement Benefits Should Be Valued by the Court2
 - B. Class Counsel’s Lodestar Is Reasonable.....5
- II. Class Counsel Assumed Great Risk in Conjunction with Litigating this Case6
- III. Class Counsel Should Not Be Penalized for Efficiently Litigating This Case8
- IV. The Incentive Awards for Class Representatives Are Appropriate9
- V. Conclusion10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd., 2012 WL 1981505, at *3 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2012)..... 3

Dahingo v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd., 312 F. Supp. 2d 440, 443 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 4

Faught v. Am. Home Shield Corp., 66 F.3d ,1233, 1243-44 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 7

Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co., 2015 WL 10847814, at *18 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015)..... 2, 4

Friedlander v. Barnes, 1986 WL 5517, at *2 (S.D.N.Y. May 8, 1986) 4

Hyun v. Ippudo USA Holdings, 2016 WL 1222347, at *3 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2016) 7

In re Buspirone Antitrust Litig., No. 01–MD–1410 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2003)..... 6

In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig., 965 F. Supp. 2d 369, 390 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 5

In re Colgate Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig., 36 F. Supp. 3d 344, 353 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 7

In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig., 297 F. Supp. 2d 503, 525 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) 6

Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc., 473 F.3d 423, 437 (2d Cir. 2007) 4

McDaniel v. Cty. of Schenectady, 595 F.3d 411, 418 (2d Cir. 2010) 7

McKinnie v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A., 678 F. Supp. 2d 806, 815 (E.D. Wis. 2009)..... 4

Siler v. Landry's Seafood House - N. Carolina, Inc., 2014 WL 2945796, at *11
 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2014)..... 5

Sykes v. Harris, No. 09 CIV. 8486 (DC), 2016 WL 3030156, at *17 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2016) .. 2

Velez v. Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp., 2010 WL 4877852, at *21 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010) 4

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc., 396 F.3d 96, 121 (2d Cir. 2005) 7

Willix v. Heathfirst, 2011 WL 754862, at *6–7 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2011) 5
